
Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 

 

 

 
 

LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 26 April 2022 at 7.30 pm 
 

Place: Council Chamber, EpsomTown Hall 
 

Link for public online access to this meeting: 
https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/4470097930432157968  

Webinar ID: 114-946-043 
 

Telephone (listen-only): 020 3713 5022, Telephone Access code:657-537-571  
 
The members listed below are summoned to attend the Licensing and Planning Policy 
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set 
out in this agenda. 
 

Councillor David Reeve (Chair) 
Councillor Steven McCormick (Vice-
Chair) 
Councillor Steve Bridger 
Councillor Monica Coleman 
Councillor Neil Dallen 
 

Councillor Chris Frost 
Councillor Rob Geleit 
Councillor Julie Morris 
Councillor Phil Neale 
Councillor Clive Woodbridge 
 

 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services, email: 
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk or tel:  01372 732000 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds 
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the 
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital 
that you follow their instructions.   

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but 
move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so. 

 

Public Document Pack

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/4470097930432157968


 

Public information 

Please note that this meeting will be held at the Town Hall, Epsom and will be available to 
observe live on the internet 

This meeting wi
[...]
ho lives, works, attends an educational establishment or owns or leases land in the Borough 
on matters within the Terms of Reference of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee 
which may not include matters listed on a Committee Agenda. 

All questions whether written or oral must consist of one question only, they cannot consist of 
multi parts or of a statement. 

The question or topic may not relate to a specific planning application or decision under the 
Planning Acts, a specific application for a licence or permit of any kind, the personal affairs of an 
individual, or a matter which is exempt from disclosure or confidential under the Local 
Government Act 1972.  Questions which in the view of the Chairman are vexatious or frivolous 
will not be accepted. 

To register to ask a question at a meeting of the Committee, please contact Democratic 
Services, email: democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk, telephone: 01372 732000.  

Written questions must be received by Democratic Services by noon on the tenth working day 
before the day of the meeting. For this meeting this is Noon, 8 April 2022 

Registration for oral questions is open until noon on the second working day before the day of 
the meeting. For this meeting this is Noon, 22 April 2022

mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk


 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. QUESTION TIME   
 
 To take any questions from members of the Public. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 

Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 

of the Committee held on 3 March 2022 (attached) and to authorise the 
Chairman to sign them. 
 

4. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY  (Pages 9 - 
120) 

 
 The Committee are asked to agree in principle the Draft Hackney Carriage and 

Private Hire Licensing Policy and to authorise public consultation. 
 

5. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME  (Pages 121 - 134) 
 
 The Local Development Scheme is a project plan that sets out the timetable to 

produce new or revised Development Plan Documents which will form the 
Council’s Local Development Plan. This LDS, which supersedes all previous 
versions, sets out a planning work programme for the Council over a three-year 
period to 2025. 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

17 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 

held on 3 March 2022 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor David Reeve (Chair); Councillor Steven McCormick (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Steve Bridger, Neil Dallen, Chris Frost, Liz Frost (as nominated substitute for Councillor 
Phil Neale), Rob Geleit, Julie Morris and Clive Woodbridge 
 
In Attendance:     
 
Absent: Councillor Monica Coleman and Councillor Phil Neale  
 
Officers present: Victoria Potts (Head of Place Development) and Tim Richardson 
(Democratic Services Manager) 

 
 

   
 
 

31 QUESTION TIME  

No questions were received from members of the public. 
 

32 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made in items on the Agenda. 
 

33 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy 
Committee held on 2 December 2021 were agreed as a true record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 

34 AUTHORITY MONITORING REPORT 2020-2021  

The Committee received a report presenting the Authority Monitoring Report 
2020-2021. The Authority Monitoring Report (AMR) has two purposes; to monitor 
progress towards new Local Development Documents and to monitor the 
effectiveness of key policies set out in Local Development Documents.  

The following matters were considered: 

a) Correction to Table 4, page 16 of the agenda pack. The Committee 
noted the following corrections to the data contained in Table 4 of the 
AMR, on page 16 of the agenda document pack. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 

Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 3 March 2022 18 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Total CS Target was corrected to read: 2,534 

Total Overall Deficit/surplus was corrected to read: 27.9% 

b) Affordable housing. The Committee noted the percentage of affordable 
housing completed as detailed in table 5 of the AMR, on page 17 of the 
agenda document pack. The Committee noted that government legislative 
changes had reduced the Council’s ability to demand affordable housing 
provision in developments of 10 dwellings or less and had affected the 
issue of viability. The Head of Place Development informed the 
Committee that through the Local Plan and by reviewing the impact of 
Council policies on viability, the Council could seek to address this against 
other priorities.  

c) Affordable housing contributions on schemes under 10 dwellings. 
Following a question from a Member of the Committee with reference to 
Elmbridge Borough Council, the Head of Place Development informed the 
Committee that some authorities had existing adopted local plan 
documents which sought affordable housing contributions on schemes 
under 10 dwellings, but were not able to implement such a policy following 
legislative change. The Head of Place Development would look into 
whether Elmbridge Borough Council had been able to implement its policy 
following the meeting. 

d) Use of Section 106 affordable housing funds. Following a question 
from a Member, the Committee was informed that the Council had an 
Officer Working Group which was looking at how S106 funds could be 
used to provide affordable housing and also address issues of 
homelessness. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Note the contents of the Authority Monitoring Report (Appendix 1 to 
the report). 

 

 
35 SURREY PLACE AMBITION CONSULTATION  

The Committee received a report presenting the Council’s response to the  
Surrey Place Ambition consultation. Surrey County Council was seeking 
responses to its draft Surrey 2050 Place Ambition Strategy, and Implementation 
Framework by 4 March 2022. 

The consultation response supported the high-level principles but raised concern 
over the identification of Epsom as part of the Strategic Opportunity Area 6, 
because of the consequences of this and how it relates to the Borough Council’s 
local strategy for growth and meeting local housing requirements. 

The following matters were considered: 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 
 

Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 3 March 2022 19 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

a) Proposed amendment to list of Primary Centres. Members of the 
Committee considered that the list of Primary centres detailed in 
paragraph 4.9 of the Surrey Place Ambition should be amended from 
“Epsom” to “Epsom, Ewell and Stoneleigh”. 

b) Amendments to draft consultation response. The Committee 
considered the following amendments to the draft consultation response: 

a. That the word “Epsom” in the final paragraph of the draft 
consultation response should be amended to read “Epsom and 
Ewell. 

b. That greater emphasis be given to 20-minute neighbourhoods and 
retention of key strategic employment areas within the consultation 
response. 

c. That paragraph 3 of the consultation response should make 
reference to Southern Railways, in addition to the existing 
reference to Southwest Rail. 

d. That the consultation response should make reference to improving 
air quality as a Priority Area for the Strategic Opportunity Area. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Note the contents of the Surrey Place Ambition and agree the 
consultation response at Appendix 1 to the report. 

(2) Approve delegated authority to the Head of Place Development and 
Chair of Licensing Planning Policy Committee to finalise and submit 
the Council’s response to Surrey County Council. 

 
 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.10 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR DAVID REEVE (CHAIR) 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee  
26 April 2022  

 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY 

 

Head of Service: Rod Brown, Head of Housing & Community 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No 

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

 

Appendices (attached):  Appendix 1: Draft Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing Policy 

Appendix 2: Summary of changes 

 

Summary 

The Committee are asked to agree in principle the Draft Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licensing Policy and to authorise public consultation. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Agree in principle the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy 

(2) Agree the policy be subject to public consultation with the results of the 
consultation and any policy modifications being brought back to the 
Committee prior to recommendation to full Council for adoption.  

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 To adopt a current Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licencing Policy in 
accordance with statutory standards issued by the Department of 
Transport. 

2 Background 

2.1 The Council has a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licencing Policy 
that was last reviewed in 2018. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee  
26 April 2022  

 
2.2 The Department of Transport has issued statutory taxi and private hire 

vehicle (PHV) standards to licensing authorities, outlining how they should 
carry out their licensing function.  The focus of these standards is to 
further enhance the protection to children and vulnerable ad
[...]
nded you may 
appeal to the Magistrates’ Court (except a refusal to grant a new hackney 
carriage licence where the appeal is to the Crown Court) and we will advise 
you of your rights and procedures for an appeal. 

 

2.10.2 Where a decision made by the Licensing Authority is appealed, the Council 
will normally defend the decision and seeks its costs of doing so in full from 
the appellant. 

 
 

2.11 Ownership of licences and identification materials 
 

2.11.1 All licences, drivers’ badges, vehicle licence plates, internal identification 
cards, etc. remain the property of the Council as the Licensing Authority. 

 
 

2.12 Reminders 
 

2.12.1 It is the responsibility of the licence holder to remember that they need to 
renew their licence. However, as a courtesy we will endeavour to notify 
licence holders when their licence is due to expire. It is intended that 
reminders will normally be sent by email. 

 
 

2.13 Method of communication 
 

2.13.1 We will communicate with the licensed trade about various issues relevant to 
their licence.  Our primary method of communication will normally be by email.  
Licences will only be posted on request. 

 

2.13.2 Where licence holders or applicants are required to notify the Council of any 
changes in writing this should be sent by e-mail to licensing@epsom-
ewell.gov.uk 

 

2.13.3 The Royal Society for the Prevention of Accidents has found that using a 
hands-free phone while driving creates an increased risk of an accident, 
mainly due to the mental distraction and divided attention of taking part in a 
phone conversation at the same time as driving.  If a driver is phoned or 
phones the licensing team whilst driving and using a hands-free device 
officers will explain that they need to rearrange the call for when they are 
safely stopped and end the call. 

 
 

2.14 Partnership Working 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1



16 
 

2.14.1 The promotion of public safety relies on a partnership between licence 
holders, residents, regulatory authorities and the Council. Examples of the 
bodies that the Authority is keen to work in partnership with in order to protect 
the public and promote public confidence in the trade include;- 

 
 

 licensees,  

 the police,  

 the Home Office,  

 DVLA,  

 VOSA,  

 neighbouring authorities,  

 County Council home-to-school transport providers,  

 Pub Watch,  

 and the local Business Improvement District  
 
 

2.15 Information Sharing 
 

2.15.1 The Council is part of the Multi-Agency Information Sharing Protocol (MAISP). 
The MAISP exists between public bodies in Surrey which establishes an 
agreed set of principles about sharing personal or confidential information. It 
enables each organisation signed up to the protocol to understand the 
circumstances in which it should share information and what its 
responsibilities are. The Surrey MAISP has been developed in partnership by 
representatives from Surrey's county and district councils, the health service 
and Surrey Police. Further information on the MAISP is available via 
https://www.surreycc.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/your-privacy/protocol-for-
multi-agency-staff 

 
 

2.16 Joint Warranting Arrangements 
 

2.16.1 The Council has delegated (or will delegate) the taxi and private hire 
enforcement functions under the legislation set out below to the other 11 
Surrey local licensing authorities, in addition to retaining those functions within 
the Borough and has similarly received the delegated taxi and private hire 
enforcement functions from those local authorities. 

 

2.16.2 This enables improved enforcement of the taxi and private hire trade across 
the County and improves safety within the licensed hackney carriage and 
private hire vehicle service operating in Surrey. 

 

2.16.3 Functions delegated to the Surrey Local Licensing Authorities: 
 

 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

 Section 53(3)(a): Driver to produce his lice
[...]
 accommodate their legs or baggage. 
(i) Be adequately and safely secured. 
(j) Not interfere with the safe access and egress of the driver or passengers or 
become easily detached during normal use. 

Page 100

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1



87 
 

(k) Be adequately disinfected between bookings and at the start and end of 
each working day. 

 
Owner, driver and operator requirements 
 
6. If a screen is fitted, the Council expects licence holders to do the following: 

(a) Inform their insurer that they are fitting a screen and make sure their 
insurance is not invalidated as a result. 
(b) Make sure that the licence holder is adequately insured if they fit a screen. 
(c) Provide evidence to the Council that the relevant insurance for the device 
is 
in place by emailing the Taxi Licensing team (licensing@epsom-ewell.gov.uk). 
(d) Fit or install screens according to the manufacturer’s specifications and 
recommendations. 
(e) Make sure the screen is removed before a vehicle compliance test. 

 
7. The policy regarding screens will remain under review and the Council may in 
future require that any screens installed be removed. 
 
8. The type of screen fitted (full front or back partition) could make the front 
passenger seat in the vehicle unusable. If this is the case, it will reduce the 
number of passengers the licenced vehicle is permitted to carry. 
 

  

Page 101

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1

mailto:licensing@epsom-ewell.gov.uk


88 
 

Appendix H Private Hire Limousines and Speciality Vehicles 
Conditions 

 
The following are a pool of standard conditions relating to speciality vehicles. The 
Council may decide to attach all or any of the following standard conditions (which 
may be in addition to some of all of the conditions in Appendix F) to the grant of a 
private hire vehicle licence in respect of a speciality vehicle, as may be considered 
appropriate in any individual case. It is also dependent upon the Councils 
nominated garages being able to appropria
[...]
n the vehicle more than the number of persons  
for which the vehicle is licensed, regardless of the age or size of the 
passengers (should also be a condition for standard HC/PH vehicles). 
• Ensure that in any advertisement publicising their business, the vehicle is 
not stated to carry any more than 8 passengers. 
• Not convey any passengers in the front compartment with the driver. 
• Not supply alcohol to passengers unless there is in force an 
appropriate authorisation under the Licensing Act 2003 permitting the 
sale or supply of the same 
• If the occupants are below the age of 18, there should be no 
alcohol carried in the passenger compartment. 
• Any glassware in the vehicle must be made of either shatterproof 
glass or plastic 
• The driver shall not play or permit the performance of any film, video 
or similar media where any passenger in the vehicle is below the 
age permitted by the age classification to view the film etc. 

 
 

  

Page 103

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1



90 
 

 

Appendix I Additional licence conditions for private hire vehicles 
benefiting from a plate exemption 

 
1. This exemption exempts the vehicle from displaying its rear vehicle licence plate 

and private hire door signage. All other signage required by the council on the 
exterior or interior of the vehicle must be always displayed. 

 
2. All other licence conditions relating to private hire vehicles remain in force. 

 
3. The private hire vehicle licence and exemption notice issued by the Council must 

be carried in the vehicle at all times and available at all times for inspection by a 
police officer or authorised officer. 

 
4. An exemption will only be granted and remain valid where the Council is satisfied 

that the vehicle will be used exclusively or primarily for ‘chauffeured’ private hire 
work. Primary use means at least 90% of the work, as evidenced via booking 
records. The Council may undertake an audit of booking records at any point 
during the exemption
[...]
ng 

Officer  

Determine 

objections to fees 

or table of fares 

  All cases: Principal 

Licensing Officer 

in consultation with 

the Chair of the 

LPPC 

Determination of 

application for a 

Drivers Licence 

 Where there is 

doubt that the 

applicant is a fit & 

proper person 

Where satisfied 

that the applicant 

is fit and proper: 

Licensing Officer 

Revocation of a 

Drivers Licence 

following a 

complaint, 

conviction, 

endorsement, etc 

 All other cases Where there is an 

urgent need in 

order to protect the 

public: Head of 

Service  

Suspend a Drivers 

Licence for failing 

to supply evidence 

of fitness and 

probity as required 

by this policy 

  All cases: 

Licensing Officer 

Suspend a Drivers 

Licence following a 

complaint, 

conviction, 

endorsement, etc 

 All cases  

Determination of 

application for a 

Vehicle Licence 

 Where there is 

doubt that the 

vehicle is suitable 

Where satisfied 

that the vehicle 

meets the required 

Page 109

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1



96 
 

standards: 

Licensing Officer  

Suspend a Vehicle 

licence for failing 

to meet the 

standards set out 

in this policy 

  All cases: 

Licensing Officer 

Revocation a 

Vehicle licence 

 All other cases Where satisfied 

the vehicle is no 

longer capable of 

meeting the 

required 

standards: 

Licensing Officer 

Suspend/Refuse 

or Revoke an 

operator’s licence 

 All cases  

Setting Local 

Knowledge Test 

and Study Guide 

  Principal Licensing 

Officer 

Determination of 

Vehicle 

Advertising 

  All cases: 

Licensing Officer 

Determination of 

plate exemption 

and withdrawal of 

authorisation 

  All cases: 

Licensing Officer 

Attach Penalty 

Points to Drivers, 

Operators and 

Vehicle Licences 

 Points may be 

awarded or 

amended on 

referral to sub-

committee 

All cases: 

Licensing Officer 

Notice requiring 

return of vehicle 

plate/ authorisation 

for subsequently 

remove plate 

  All case
[...]

 

Appendices (attached):  Appendix 1 – Local Development Scheme 

 

Summary 

The Local Development Scheme is a project plan that sets out the timetable to produce 
new or revised Development Plan Documents which will form the Council’s Local 
Development Plan. This LDS, which supersedes all previous versions, sets out a 
planning work programme for the Council over a three-year period to 2025.  

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) consider and approve the revised Local Development Scheme (April 2022) at 
Appendix 1 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 Epsom and Ewell Borough Council is required to prepare and maintain a 
Local Development Scheme (LDS) in accordance with the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended by the Localism Act 2011. 

2 Background 

2.1 The purpose of the Local Development Scheme is to set the timetable for 
the preparation and production of the Borough Council’s Local Plan.  

2.2 Progress against the milestones identified in the LDS is monitored through 
the Authority Monitoring Report. The Local Plan programme may be 
reviewed to take account of changes to planning or external 
circumstances which could have an impact on the timetable. Revisions 
have previously been triggered by changes in national planning policies 
and consequential changes to the approach to plan-making. 

Page 121

Agenda Item 5



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee  
26 April 2022  

 
2.3 The last Local Development Scheme was published in March 2021.  

2.4 However, due to the continued challenges created by the Coronavirus 
Pandemic and the uncertainty around changes to the Planning System, 
limited progress was made.  

2.5 Although there is still uncertainty around changes to the Planning System, 
the Council must now progress a new Local Plan, and this LDS is 
supported by detailed project management documentation to ensure that 
the timeline is realistic but ambitious. 

2.6 Local Plan Programme 

2.7 The updated timetable outlines a project plan for the preparation, 
production and consultation on the new Plan and associated supporting 
evidence. The timetable identifies key milestones during document 
production. 

2.8 The key milestones over the next twelve months are: 

 October/November 2022 – Draft Local Plan (Regulation 18) 

 October/November 2023 – Submission Public Consultation 
(Regulation 19) 

 December 2023 – Submission to the Secretary of State 

 Winter 2024 – Estimated date of Adoption 

2.9 Member engagement will form a key part of the process mapped out by 
the key milestones identified above. The draft Local Plan (Regulation 18) 
will be the subject of a report coming before the Licensing & Planning 
Policy Committee and the proposed Submission Local Plan (Regulation 
19) will be the subject of reports coming before the Licensing & Planning 
Policy Committee and then on to full Council. 

3 Risk Assessment 

Legal or other duties 

3.1 Impact Assessment 

3.1.1 In the absence of an up-to-date Local Plan, this poses a few risk 
areas. These include the continued absence of a 5-year housing 
land supply and the additional measures introduced through the 
Housing Delivery Test. 

Page 122

Agenda Item 5



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee  
26 April 2022  

 
3.1.2 Having an up-to-date Local Development Scheme is a key measure 

in mitigating the possible risk of direct government intervention. The 
government will want to see progression against their target date of 
all local planning authorities having an up-to-date Local Plan by the 
end of 2023. The government encourages local planning authorities 
to update their Local Development Schemes as often as necessary. 

3.1.3 As part of the detailed project management documentation there is 
a detailed risk register that is monitored and maintained which 
highlights those risks to achieving the timescales set out in the 
LDS. 

3.2 Crime & Disorder 

3.2.1 None arising from this report. 

3.3 Saf
[...]
pment plan 

 

documents”. 

Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (Section 15) 
 
1.2 The LDS is a project plan that sets out the timetable to produce new or revised 

Development Plan Documents which will form the Council’s statutory Development 
Plan3. This LDS, which supersedes all previous versions, sets out a planning work 
programme for the Council over a three-year period to 2025. It will be reviewed 
annually through the Authority Monitoring Report which can found  here.  

2.0 The current adopted Development Plan 

2.1 The current adopted statutory development plan for Epsom and Ewell Borough 
Council is made up of: 
o Epsom & Ewell Core Strategy 2007  

o Plan E Epsom Town Centre Area Action Plan 2011  

o Epsom & Ewell Development Management Policies Document 2015  

o Surrey Waste Plan 2008  

o Surrey Minerals Plan Core Strategy 2011 
 

                                                           
1 As defined in Regulation 5 of The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012. 
E.g., Local Plan, Supplementary Planning Document, Area Action Plan 
2 Development Plan Documents are for example Local Plans, Area Action Plans. They refer to the development 
and use of land, the allocations of sites and development management and site allocation policies. 
3 The statutory Development Plan is made up of all adopted Development Plan Documents, e.g., any local plan, 
area action plan both at the borough level and at the county level.  

Page 127

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1

https://epsom-ewell.gov.uk/residents/planning/planning-policy/other-planning-documents


4 
 

3.0 Other relevant documents 

Statement of Community Involvement 

 

3.1 The current Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) was adopted in 
November 2019. Although the LDS does not need to contain the timetable for the 
production of the SCI, as this is being revised to support the preparation of the 
new Local Plan, the timetable for is production is set out on this 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

20 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 

held on 26 April 2022 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor David Reeve (Chair); Councillor Steven McCormick (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Steve Bridger, Monica Coleman, Chris Frost, Liz Frost (as nominated substitute for 
Councillor Neil Dallen), Rob Geleit, Julie Morris, Phil Neale and Clive Woodbridge 
 
In Attendance:     
 
Absent: Councillor Neil Dallen  
 
Officers present: Victoria Potts (Head of Place Development), Oliver Nelson (Public 
Protection Manager), Paul Holliday (Principal Licensing Officer), Nicholas Tapping 
(Licensing Officer) and Tim Richardson (Democratic Services Manager) 

 
 

   
 
 

36 QUESTION TIME  

No questions were received from members of the public. 
 

37 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Councillors made the following declarations of interest regarding items on the 
agenda: 

Local Development Scheme 

Councillor Chris Frost, Other Interest: In the interests of openness and 
transparency, Councillor Chris Frost declared that he is a member of the Epsom 
Civic Society. 

Local Development Scheme 

Councillor Liz Frost, Other Interest: In the interests of openness and 
transparency, Councillor Liz Frost declared that she is a member of the Epsom 
Civic Society. 

Local Development Scheme 

Councillor Steve Bridger, Other Interest: In the interests of openness and 
transparency, Councillor Steve Bridger declared that he is a member of the 
Epsom Civic Society. 



 
 

Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 26 April 2022 21 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Local Development Scheme 

Councillor Steven McCormick, Other Interest: In the interests of openness and 
transparency, Councillor Steven McCormick declared that he is a member of the 
Epsom Civic Society. 
 

38 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee held 
on 3 March 2022 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 

With reference to Minute 34 c), the Committee noted that the Head of Place 
Development had written to Elmbridge Borough Council with regard to the 
implementation of its affordable housing policy in respect of housing 
contributions on schemes under 10 dwellings, but had not yet received a 
response. 
 

39 TRIBUTE TO COUNCILLOR CLIVE SMITHERAM  

The Chair informed the Committee that Councillor Clive Smitheram had sadly 
passed away earlier in the week and paid tribute to his character and many 
achievements. The Committee stood in a minute’s silence in remembrance of 
Councillor Smitheram. 
 

40 HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY  

The Committee received a report requesting it to agree in principle the Draft 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy and to authorise public 
consultation.  

The following matters were considered: 

a) Requirement for notification to be in writing. Following a question from 
a Member, the Principal Licensing Officer informed the Committee that the 
draft Policy would be updated to require notice to be given to the Council 
in writing in most instances.  

The Committee considered that notice should not be required to be in 
writing where a licence holder needs to notify the Council of arrest and 
release, charge or conviction within 48 hours, as this may in some situations 
create a barrier to the notification being made. The Committee considered 
that if initial notice was not given in writing, this should be followed up by 
confirmation in writing within 7 days. 

b) Link to Anti-Idling Policy. The Committee considered that the Council’s 
Anti-Idling Policy should be referenced within the Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing Policy and that receipt of a fine under the Anti-
Idling Policy should be included in the penalty points scheme in the 
Appendix to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy. 



 
 

Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 26 April 2022 22 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

c) Removal of wording from paragraph 6 (e) of Appendix G.  The 
Committee considered that paragraph 6 (e) of Appendix G to the Policy 
(“Make sure that the screen is removed before a vehicle compliance 
test.”) should be removed. 

d) Amendment to wording of paragraph 4.0 of Appendix H. The 
Committee considered that the wording of bullet point 5, paragraph 4.0 of 
Appendix H should be amended to:  “If any occupants are below the age 
of 18, there should be no alcohol carried in the passenger compartment.” 

e) Licensing Sub-Committees. Following a query regarding the wording of 
paragraph 2.9.2 of the Policy by the Chair, it was noted that Officers 
would look into whether the wording required amendment. 

f) Joint warranting arrangements. Following a question from the Chair, it 
was noted that Officers would seek legal clarification on the process for 
joint warranting arrangements with the other 11 Surrey local licensing 
authorities.  

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Agree in principle the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy. 

(2) Agree to delegate to the Head of Housing and Community in 
consultation with the Chair of the Licensing and Planning Policy 
Committee the authority to make amendments to the Draft Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy in accordance with the 
comments made by the Committee during this meeting, prior to public 
consultation. 

(3) Agree the policy be subject to public consultation with the results of 
the consultation and any policy modifications being brought back to 
the Committee prior to recommendation to full Council for adoption.  

 
41 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME  

The Committee received a report presenting a Local Development Scheme for 
approval. The Local Development Scheme sets out the timetable to produce new 
or revised Development Plan Documents which will form the Council’s Local 
Development Plan over a three-year period to 2025.  

The following matters were considered: 

a) Local Plan Programme. The Committee noted the key milestones for the 
Local Plan Programme as detailed in the report. These were: 

 October/November 2022 – Draft Local Plan Consultation (Regulation 18) 

 October/November 2023 – Submission Public Consultation (Regulation 
19) 



 
 

Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 26 April 2022 23 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 December 2023 – Submission to the Secretary of State 

 Winter 2024 – Estimated date of adoption 

The Head of Place Development informed the Committee that the draft 
Local Plan would be presented to the Committee for agreement prior to 
consultation. This had been included in the forward plan for the 
Committee’s meeting on 27 October 2022. Officers were confident that 
these milestones could be met. 

b) Evidence base. The Committee noted that the Head of Place 
Development had reviewed the evidence base for the Local Plan and had 
identified those which required update or replacement. A plan for the 
update/replacement of these documents had been produced and taken 
into account in the key milestones for the Local Plan Programme. 

Following consideration, it was resolved: 

(1) That the Committee approved the revised Local Development Scheme 
(April 2022) at Appendix 1 to the report. 

 
42 VOTE OF THANKS  

The Chairman thanked Officers and Members for their work over the past year.  

It was noted that this would be the Chair’s last meeting as a Member of the 
Committee, and the Committee expressed its thanks to him for his work over the 
past 3 years. 
 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.30 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR DAVID REEVE (CHAIR) 


